SPONSORED BY: <u>MAYOR NOVAK, COUNCIL MEMBERS GARNER, MILLER,</u> <u>MONROE, PARSONS & PAIZ</u>

COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO.

No. <u>CR-08</u> Series of 2007

Series of 2007

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE POTENTIAL TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF WINBURN PARK TO THE RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Rangeview Library District has expressed an interest in locating a library facility in a portion of the City's Winburn Park (the "Winburn Park Parcel");

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to engage in a public process seeking citizen views regarding whether the City should convey the Winburn Park Parcel to the Rangeview Library District for the construction of a new library; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to reach a decision by March 22, 2007 on whether to set a special election regarding the conveyance of the Winburn Park Parcel.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council hereby commits to engage in a public process regarding the conveyance of the Winburn Park Parcel forthwith, and to reach a decision by March 22, 2007, on whether the City shall hold a special election regarding the conveyance of the Winburn Park Parcel to the Rangeview Library District for use as a library.

DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this _____ day of ______, 2007.

KATHLEEN M. NOVAK Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIANA L. LENTZ, CMC City Clerk COREY Y. HOFFMANN City Attorney